

Government of West Bengal. Irrigation and Waterways Department, Jalsampad Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata-91

No. 16 (W) / 2022-23

Dated. 31.08.2022

MEMORANDUM

Consequent upon accordance of Investment Clearance by Ministry of Jal Shakti, Government of India on 10.06.2022 on the flood management project "Ghatal Master Plan (Phase-I)" it was decided in a review meeting taken by the Principal Secretary, Irrigation & Waterways Department to constitute a "Monitoring Team" to formulate the detail planning for execution through fresh survey ,design and study, if required. In the above backdrop a "Monitoring Team" is constituted with the following composition and Terms of Reference (ToR)

The composition of the "Monitoring Team " are as follows;

1. The Chief Engineer (Design & Research), I.&W.Dte.	Chairman
2. The Director of Designs, Central Design Office, I&W.Dte.	Member
3. The Director, River Research Institute, I&W.Dte.	Member
4. The Superintending Engineer, Western Circle-II, I&W.Dte.	Member
5. The Superintending Engineer, Western Circle-III, I&W.Dte.	Member
6. The Superintending Engineer, I & P Circle-I, I&W.Dte.	Member Convenor
7. The Executive Engineer, West Midnapur Division, I&W.Dte.	Member

The Chairman of this "Monitoring Team" may co-opt. any Additional Member from any offices under Irrigation & Waterways Directorate according to his choice in the interest of Public Service with the concurrence of the controlling Chief Engineer, I&W.Dte.

Terms of Reference (ToR);

a.The "Monitoring Team" will conduct the periodic monitoring of re-survey ,detailed planning,design and other activities related to the implementation of Ghatal Master Plan (Phase-I).

b.The Superintending Engineer, Investigation & Planning Circle-I , I&W.Dte.& Member Convenor will also co-ordinate with GFCC under MoJS , GoI for preparation and processing of proposals of the State Government for inclusion of the project under FMBAP and release of Central Assistance fund etc.

This order is being issued with the approval of the Principal Secretary of this Department.

Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal ,I.&W.Deptt.

Memo No. 255/1(2)-IB IW-14011(14)/1/2022-Sec(IW)

Dated. 31.08.2022

Copy forwarded for kind information to;

i) PS to the HMIC , Irrigation & Waterways Department, GoWB

ii)PS to the HMOS, Irrigation & Waterways Department, GoWB

(S.Sarkar)

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal ,I.&W.Deptt.

Memo No. 255/1(1)-IB IW-14011(14)/1/2022-Sec(IW)

Dated. 31.08.2022

Copy forwarded to;

Senior P.A to the Pricipal Secretary of this Department. with a request to bring the matter to the kind notice of the Pricipal Secretary.

(S.Sarkar)
Deputy Secretary to the
Govt. of West Bengal ,I.&W.Deptt.

Memo No. 255/1(10)-IB IW-14011(14)/1/2022-Sec(IW)

Dated. 31.08.2022

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to;

i)The Chief Engineer (Design & Research), I.&W.Dte.,GoWB..

ii) The Chief Engineer (South -West), I.&W.Dte., GoWB. He is requested to prevail upon his Sub ordinates to provide all supports to this "Monitoring Team".

iii)The Chief Engineer (Mechanical & Electrical), I.&W.Dte.,GoWB..

iv)The Director of Designs, Central Design Office, I&W.Dte. GoWB

v)The Director, River Research Institute, I&W.Dte. GoWB

 $vi) The \ Superintending \ Engineer, \ Western \ Circle-II \ , \ I\&W.Dte. \ GoWB$

vii)The Superintending Engineer, Western Circle-III, I&W.Dte. GoWB.

viii)The Superintending Engineer, I & P Circle-I, I&W.Dte. GoWB

ix)The Executive Engineer, West Midnapur Division, I&W.Dte. GoWB

x)The Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell, to upload in I&WD Web-site.

(S.Sarkar)

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal ,I.&W.Deptt.